

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

vs.

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES
DEPUTY SHERIFFS, LISA BROWN DEBS,
and SEAN O'DONOGHUE,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record

LILLIE HSU
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN
County Counsel
LESTER J. TOLNAI
Assistant County Counsel
OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY COUNSEL
500 West Temple Street,
Room 653
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 974-1923
Facsimile: (213) 687-7337
E-Mail: ltolnai@lacounty.gov

JEFFREY C. FREEDMAN
CONNIE C. ALMOND
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
6033 West Century Boulevard, Suite 500
Los Angeles, California 90045
Telephone: (310) 981-2000
Facsimile: (310) 337-0837
E-Mail: jfreedman@lcwlegal.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
County of Los Angeles*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... | iii |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS AT ISSUE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Sheriff’s Deputies Debs and O’Donoghue Are Suspended without Pay after Being Charged with Felonies..... | 3 |
| B. After Post-Suspension Hearings, the Deputies Do Not Receive Backpay for the Suspensions | 4 |
| C. Plaintiffs Sue the County, and the Dis- trict Court Grants the County’s Motion to Dismiss | 5 |
| D. The Ninth Circuit Holds That Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled a Claim against the County Based on a Violation of Their Procedural Due Process Rights | 7 |
| E. Judge Ikuta Dissents, Finding That under the Deputies’ Employment Terms and This Court’s Decisions in <i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> and <i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , the Deputies Could Be Suspended without Pay Based Solely on a Felony Charge | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION..... | 12 |
| I. THIS COURT HAS ESTABLISHED THAT A PROPERTY INTEREST ENTITLED TO DUE PROCESS PROTECTION MUST BE BASED ON AN INDEPENDENT SOURCE SUCH AS STATE LAW, AND THAT A POLICE OFFICER WHO CAN BE DISCHARGED ONLY FOR CAUSE DOES NOT AUTOMATICALLY HAVE A PROPERTY INTEREST IN BEING PAID FOR A SUSPENSION IMPOSED WHILE THE OFFICER FACES FELONY CHARGES..... | 18 |
| II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ESTABLISH THAT THE OFFICERS HERE RECEIVED PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS IN THE FORM OF A POST-SUSPENSION HEARING ON WHETHER FELONY CHARGES WERE FILED AND HAD NO RIGHT TO RECEIVE BACKPAY FOR THEIR SUSPENSIONS | 26 |
| A. The Officers’ Employment Terms Allowed Them to Be Suspended without Pay Based Solely on a Felony Charge.... | 27 |
| B. Plaintiffs Had No Substantive Constitutional Right to Be Paid for the Suspension Period | 31 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| C. The Majority’s Decision Flatly Contradicts This Court’s Holdings in <i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> and <i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> .. | 34 |
| III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES, AS WELL AS PUBLIC EMPLOYERS GENERALLY, ARE ENTITLED, PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT, TO SUSPEND OFFICERS WITHOUT PAY WHILE FELONY CHARGES ARE PENDING AGAINST THEM, AND NEED NOT INCUR THE DOUBLE EXPENSE OF PAYING FOR BOTH THE EMPLOYEE AND A REPLACEMENT DURING THE SUSPENSION PERIOD | 39 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 41 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Opinion, United States Court of the Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed August 12, 2011 | App. 1 |
| Dissenting opinion by Judge Ikuta | App. 24 |
| Minute order granting defendants’ motion to dismiss, United States District Court, Central District of California, filed July 7, 2008..... | App. 32 |
| Order denying rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed October 17, 2011 | App. 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Allen v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 911 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1990) | 22, 27, 28 |
| <i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) | 8, 21, 22, 31, 35 |
| <i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jankowitz v. United States</i> , 533 F.2d 538 (Ct. Cl. 1976) | 25 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) | 7 |
| <i>Polcover v. Secretary of the Treasury</i> , 477 F.2d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 1973) | 25 |
| <i>Richardson v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 47 F.3d 415 (Fed. Cir. 1995) | 27 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 | 1 |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 20 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| L.A. County Code, tit. 5, Appendix 1, Civil Service Rules | |
| rule 18.01..... | 29, 30 |
| rule 18.04..... | 30 |
| rule 18.031..... | 10, 28, 29, 30 |
